



October 10, 2013

Commonwealth Court Chief Clerk's Office Pennsylvania Judicial Center, Suite 2100 601 Commonwealth Avenue P.O. Box 69185 Harrisburg, PA 17106-9185

> Dillon, J. v. City of Erie No. 1038 CD 2013

Dear Prothonotary:

Enclosed for filing in the above referenced please find and original and fourteen (14) copies of Appellee City of Erie's Brief. Also, two (2) copies of this brief were mailed this day to Attorney Prince.

Sincerely,

Enclosures as stated. EN/s

CC: Joshua Prince, Esq.

U.S. POSTAL SERVICE <b>CERTIFICATE OF MAILING</b> MAY BE USED FOR DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL MAIL, DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR INSURANCE — POSTMASTER	כ יר ס ח
Office of the City Solicitor 626 State Street, Room 505 Erie, PA 16501	U.S. POSTAGE FRIED FRIED 1650! PH 1650!
One piece of ordinary mail addressed to  Commonwealth Court Chief Clerk's Office Pennsylvania Judicial Center, Suite 2100 601 Commonwealth Avenue P.O. Box 69185 Harrisburg, PA 17106-9185	WWIED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 1800.
PS Form 3817, Mar. 1989	

Office of the City Solicitor

Gregory A. Karle, Esquire, City Solicitor 626 State Street, Room 505, Erie, PA 16501-1128 Ph: (814) 870-1230 • Fax: (814) 455-9438 • Email: gkarle@erie.pa.us



# IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

### NO. 1035 C.D. 2013

## JUSTIN DILLON,

### **APPELLANT**

v.

### **CITY OF ERIE**

### APPELLEE

Appeal from the June 20, 2013 Order in the Court of Common Pleas of Erie County, Pennsylvania, Civil Division, Docket No. 11482-2013

## **BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

Gregory A. Karle, Esquire Solicitor for the City of Erie 626 State Street, Room 505

Erie, PA 16501

Phone: 814/870-1230 Fax: 814/455-9438

Fax: 814/455-9438 Email: gkarle@erie.pa.us

I.D. # 32533

Counsel for Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

$T_{c}$	echtmann v. Howie 720 A 2d 143 (Pa. Super 1998)	5	
C	ases		
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES			
V.	CONCLUSION	7	
	ARGUMENT		
Ш	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3	
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2	
I.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1	
	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i	

## I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

The City maintains that this Court does not have jurisdiction to review the order in question. Contrary to Dillon's assertion, the order appealed from has already been decided by final appeal and the matter should be properly referred back to the trial court in accordance with the terms of its initial order.

## II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

**A.** Whether Dillon's request for emergency relief has been finally determined after being denied on appeal by both this Court and the Supreme Court?

Proposed Response: Yes

**B.** Whether this Court lacks jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to the terms of the trial court's June 20, 2013 interlocutory order?

Proposed Response: Yes.

## III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT

Dillon's request for emergency relief has been denied by both this Court and the Supreme Court and is not appropriately before this Court again. In the alternative, it is the City's position that the trial court order being challenged by Dillon directed that the case will proceed "in due course" and is therefore interlocutory. This matter should be referred back to the trial court for final disposition.

#### IV. ARGUMENT

On September 12, 2013, Appellant Justin Dillon ("Dillon") filed a brief for his case docketed at No. 1038 C.D. 2013 in the Commonwealth Court challenging an order issued by Erie County Court of Common Pleas Judge Ernest J. DiSantis which stated as follows:

AND NOW, this 20<sup>th</sup> day of June 2013, it is hereby **ORDERED** that Plaintiff's request for a preliminary injunction is **DENIED**. The case will proceed in due course.

#### BY THE COURT:

/s/ E. DiSantis Ernest J. DiSantis, Jr., Judge

Appellant's Brief, p. 1.

On June 20, 2013, Dillon filed with this court an appeal styled as an Emergency Application for Stay and Request for Injunction Pending Appeal, at docket no. 1038 C.D. 2013. This Emergency Application for Stay was from the same Order issued by the Honorable Ernest J. DiSantis, cited above.

After a telephone conference, by order dated June 21, 2013, the Honorable Dan Pellegrini affirmed Judge DiSantis' order and denied Dillon's application for emergency relief.

Thereafter, Dillon sought further review with the Pennsylvania Supreme Court. By *per curiam* order dated July 19, 2013, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court denied Dillon's Emergency Application Demanding a Preliminary Injunction. Dillon now files a brief, at docket no. 1038 C.D. 2013, again challenging the order issued by trial Judge DiSantis.

It is the City's position that Dillon's application for a preliminary injunction has already been finally resolved by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court against him, and for that reason the appeal should be dismissed. Alternatively, this matter should be dismissed because it is an appeal from an interlocutory order, not made appealable by Pa. R.A.P. 311 or Chapter 13 of the Rules of Appellate Procedure. *Techtmann v. Howie*, 720 A.2d 143 (Pa. Super. 1998).

Dillon initially filed an action against the City challenging an ordinance regulating the possession of firearms in City parks. Dillon sought preliminary injunctive relief, declaratory and injunctive relief. To date, in addition to the trial court, two appellate tribunals have denied Dillon's request for preliminary relief.

In the alternative, the City maintains that that this court lacks jurisdiction because the trial court has yet to act on Dillon's request for declaratory and permanent injunctive relief.

It has not issued a definitive, final decision in furtherance of its June 20, 2013 order which directed that "[t]he case will proceed in due course." The Commonwealth Court lacks jurisdiction over this matter because the trial court order at issue is not a final, appealable order subject to appellate court review.

### V. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the City requests an order from the Commonwealth Court dismissing Dillon's appeal as a question already decided or as an improper interlocutory appeal under the Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure.

Respectfully submitted

Gregory A. Karle, Es

City Solicitor Pa. I.D. # 32533

626 State Street, Room 505

Erie, PA 16501 Ph: 814/870-1230

Fax: 814/455-9438

E-mail: gkarle@erie.pa.us

(Attorney for Appellee, City of Erie)

## CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, Gregory A. Karle, counsel for Appellee City of Erie, hereby certify that this brief is in compliance with the Pennsylvania Rule of Appellate Procedure 2135. The word count, inclusive of this Certification is 861, according to the word count provided by Microsoft Word, which was used to prepare this brief.

Dated: October 10, 2013

Gregory A. Karte, Esq

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I am this day serving the foregoing Brief for Appellee, City of Erie upon the persons and in the manner indicated below which service satisfies the requirements of Pa. R. A.P. 121:

Service by Certificate of Mailing, First Class United States mail addressed as follows:

Commonwealth Court Chief Clerk's Office Pennsylvania Judicial Center, Suite 2100 601 Commonwealth Avenue P.O. Box 69185 Harrisburgh, PA 17106-9185

(Original & 14 Copies)

Service by First Class United States Mail address as follows:

Joshua Prince, Esq. Prince Law Offices 646 Lenape Road Bechtelsville, PA 19505

(2 Copies)

Respectfully submitted

Gregory A. Karle, I

City Solicitor
Pa. I.D. #32533

626 State Street, Room 505

Erie, PA 16501 Ph: 814/870-1230

Fax: 814/455-9438

E-mail: gkarle@erie.pa.us

(Attorney for Appellee, City of Erie)

DATE: October 10, 2013